## 

Introduced Version

\_\_\_\_\_

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Whitney Jennings.

## Friend

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



2015

First Regular Session of the 119th General Assembly (2015)

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Whitney Jennings.

Whereas, Whitney Jennings, a graduate of Logansport High School, was named the 2014 Indiana Miss Basketball;

Whereas, Over her career, Whitney Jennings generated some amazing numbers;

Whereas, Whitney Jennings averaged 24.2 points as a freshman, 25.4 as a sophomore, and 23.6 as a junior, ending her career with 2,641, fifth on the state's career scoring list; she also averaged at least seven assists each of the past three seasons and at least 2.9 steals each of her four years;

Whereas, Logansport coach Jerry Hoover credits Whitney Jennings' work ethic for her success, stating that "She probably spends more time at it than any player I've ever coached";

Whereas, In recognition of her outstanding abilities, Whitney Jennings has received numerous awards and recognitions, including being named to the Associated Press All-State first team, Indiana Basketball Coaches Association Underclass first team, Hoosier Basketball Magazine first team, and Indiana Coaches of Girls Sports Association first team. She was also a core member of the Indiana Junior All-Star Team;

Whereas, Whitney Jennings was also named the 2013-14 Gatorade Indiana Girls Basketball Player of the Year and



2015

HC 1085/DI 84

was one of 20 high school seniors selected to the 2014 Parade All-America Girls Basketball Team;

Whereas, In addition to her basketball accomplishments, Whitney Jennings earned four varsity letters in soccer and was named to the 2012 and the 2013 Indiana Soccer Coaches Association District 3 first team; was the number one singles player in tennis for Logansport High School with a career record of 68-6, was the individual sectional champion in 2012 and 2013, and was named Honorable Mention All-State in singles by the Indiana High School Tennis Coaches Association in 2012 and 2013;

Whereas, Despite the long hours she puts in on the basketball court, Whitney Jennings maintained a 3.99 GPA in the classroom, is a long time member of the 4-H Youth Development Organization, and has volunteered locally as a peer tutor, library student assistant, and youth basketball coach;

Whereas, Whitney Jennings attends the University of Iowa; and

Whereas, Outstanding abilities and accomplishments such as these deserve special recognition: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates
Whitney Jennings on being selected as the 2014 Indiana Miss
Basketball and wishes her continued success in all her future
endeavors.

5 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 6 Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Whitney Jennings 7 and her family.

